
Mr Rocky Chavez 

REDACTED 

Barrett Garcia, Treasurer 

F fiends of Rocky Chavez 

REDACTED 

, .. " ! • ",' 

March 4, 2010 

Re: Warning letter FPPC No, 08/0713; Rocky Chavez and Friends of Rocky Chavez 

Dear Mr, Chavez' 

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the "FPPC') enforces the provisions of the 

Political Reform Act (the "Act,,)1 This letter is in response to a referral from your filing officer, 

th e City Clerk of the City of Oceanside, alleging you violated the Act during your campaign for 

Mayor of Oceanside in the 2008 election, Specifically, the referral alleged you improperly re, 

designated and used your candidate controlled committee formed for your 2004 campaign for 

Mayor of Oceanside for your 2008 campaign for Mayor of Oceanside, 

file FPPC has completed Its Investigation of the facts in this case, Section 89519 
provides that funds under the control of a defeated candidate become surplus at the end of the 

postelection reporting period follOWing the election Speolically, we found that the committee 

and c3rnpaign bank account you used for your 2008 campaign for rv1ayor vvas formed for '{our 
)004 campaign for Mayor, and that the funds held by the committee became "surplus 

en DE:cQr11bcf 31, 2004, 

rht.! ,,'\ct In Section 85201 and 18521, subdiviSIOn (a} h,)t a 

; ;1f\:,Ld,'1te al! 

The Poiitrca! Rpfonn Act is CO!1t.''lined in GDv('rnmt,nt CDd(~ spctions 81!~\(;O 

stat ut'Jr'y r(~fere',"'\(es Me to the Governrnent Codc, unress otherwise ineJi(.dted The ions Di the 



office. RcgulJtion 18521, subdivision lb) provides that under certdin conditions, d candldate--' 

controlled cornmittee and campaiEn bank (lccount estJb!ishcd for J speCific CHICe 111dY De re­

designated for a future offree. One of the conditions that must be met to be able to re 

designate a committee and bank account IS that the funds held bV the committee are not 

cons!dered'surplus campaign funds' Because the funds held by your 2004 fv1ayor COfl' r11!ttee 

were "surplus campargn funds," the committee was not eligible to be re·designated and used 

for a future electton 

Your actions violated the Act because you did not form a new committee and open a 

new campaign bank account for your campaign for Mayor In the 2008 election as required by 

Section 85201 and Regulation 18521. Though your actions violated the Act, we have decided 

to close this case with a warning letter, because the amount of the funds considered surplus 

was minimal, and had you re-designated the 2004 Mayor committee before December 31, 
2004, you would have been able to use the committee and the campaign bank account for 

your 2008 campaign. 

This letter serves as a written warning. The information in this matter will be retained 

and may be considered should an enforcement action become necessary based on newly 

discovered information or future conduct. Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act in 

the future will result in monetary penalties of up to $5,000 for each violation. 

A warning letter is an FPPC case resolution without administrative prosecution or fine. 

However, the warning letter resolution does not provide you with the opportunity for a 

probable cause hearing or hearing before an Administrative Law Judge or the Fair Political 

Practices Commission, If you wish to avail yourself of these proceedings by requesting that 

your case proceed with prosecution rather than a warning, please notify us within ten 110) days 

from the Date of this letter. Upon this notification, the FPPC will rescind this warning letter and 

proceed with administrative prosecution of this case. If we do not receive such notification, 

this warning letter will be posted on the FPPCs website ten (10) days from the date of this 

letter. 

Please feel free to contact me With any questions you may have regarding this letter 

Sincerely. 

REDACTED 

Grant "eauen 


